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HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD


(Company No: 238969-K)

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the consolidated results of the Group for the third quarter ended 30 April 2002. The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT





INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT 

YEAR

QUARTER

30 APRIL

 2002

RM’000

PRECEDING YEAR


CORRESPONDING 
QUARTER


30 APRIL

                        2001


RM’000

CURRENT


YEAR


TO DATE


30 APRIL

 2002


RM’000

PRECEDING YEAR


CORRESPONDING 


PERIOD

30 APRIL 

2001


RM’000









1.
(a)
Revenue
24,900

9,775
62,916

47,310










(b)
Investment income
97
                          111
143
                          300










(c)
Other income
6,612

4,074
15,894

14,534









2.
(a)
Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
16,507
                       272
36,620

17,562












(b)
Finance cost
(2,289)

(2,521)
(6,803)

(5,103)










(c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(4,316)

(3,673)
(13,192)

(9,139)










(d)
Exceptional items

-

-
-

-


(e)
Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
9,902
                     (5,922)
16,625

3,320










(f)
Share of profits and losses of associated companies 
-

-
-

-


(g)
Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
9,902



(5,922)
16,625

3,320










(h)
Income tax
(5,010)

1,090
(10,548)

(2,387)


(i)
(i)  Profit/(loss) after income tax before deducting minority interests
4,892

(4,832)
6,077

933











(ii) Add/(Less) minority interests
28

52
300

135










(j)
Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable
-
-



-
-





(k)
Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the company
4,920
                     (4,780)
6,377
                       1,068










(l)
(i)   Extraordinary items
-

-
-

-



(ii)  Less minority interests 
-

-
-

-



(iii) 
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-
-
-
-


(m)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of the company
4,920

(4,780)
6,377

1,068









3.

Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:






(a)
Basic (based on weighted average number of  258,887,517 ordinary shares for the third quarter and 258,476,454 ordinary shares for the cumulative quarter current year to date) (sen)
1.90


                        (1.85)
2.47
                      0.41










(b)
Fully diluted (based on weighted average number of 261,380,117 ordinary shares for the third quarter and 260,381,376 ordinary shares for the cumulative quarter current year to date) (sen)
1.88
                         (1.79)
               2.45
                      0.41
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HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD


(Company No: 238969-K)


CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 




AS AT  


END OF


CURRENT

 QUARTER

30 APRIL 2002


RM’000


AS AT 
PRECEDING 


FINANCIAL


YEAR END


31 JULY 2001


RM’000










1.
Properties, plant and equipment
85,516


87,680

2.
Investment Properties
18,465


18,465

3.
Long Term Investments






Other Investments
7,319


7,319



Clearing Fund
1,000


1,000

4.
Goodwill on consolidation
102

102

5.
Intangible Assets






Goodwill 
166,619


173,626







6.
Current Assets





Funds under management
12,042

9,291



Marketable securities and investments in mutual fund
30,014


13,175


Clients’ and brokers’ balances
527,064


397,793


Trade debtors
-


556


Loan debtors
109,310


22,515


Amount due from MDCH
35


28


Other debtors, deposits and prepayments
11,298


16,652


Tax recoverable
1,501


1,633


Deposits, cash and bank balances
219,856


352,876



911,120


814,519







7.
Current Liabilities






Clients’ and brokers’ balances
317,473


283,359



Trade creditors
12


114



Other creditors and accruals
82,490


79,357



Short term borrowings
140,000


233



Taxation
40,314


37,273



580,289


400,336







8.
Net Current Assets
330,831


414,183









609,852


702,375







9.
Shareholders’ Funds





Share Capital
259,564


258,513


Reserves






Share Premium
30,416


30,057


      Retained Profits
313,331

306,955



603,311


595,525


Less:  Treasury Shares, at cost
(1,053)

                      (1,044)



602,258

                     594,481







10.
Minority Interests
4,546


4,846

11.
Long Term Borrowings
-

                     100,000

12.
Deferred taxation
3,048


3,048



609,852


702,375







13.
Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)

1.68



1.63
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HWANG-DBS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD


(Company No: 238969-K)

Notes

1.
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements of the Group are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements and include compliance with applicable approved Accounting Standards.



2.
Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2002. 

3.
Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2002.

4.
Taxation

The Group’s taxation comprises the following:





Current Year

Quarter

30 April 2002 

RM’000


Cumulative

Quarter

Current Year

To Date

30 April 2002 

RM’000




(i)
Current taxation

2,879
8,417


(ii)
Under provision in respect of prior years

2,131
2,131


(iii)
Deferred taxation

-
-





5,010
10,548


The effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate for the current quarter and financial period  ended 30 April 2002 principally due to non-deductibility of certain expenses and non-availability of Group tax relief.

Tax credits arising from accumulated losses of acquired companies under the stockbroking consolidation exercise have not been taken into account in arriving at the tax provision of its stockbroking subsidiary as the Inland Revenue Board has yet to approve the amount of tax credits available for utilization.

5.
Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposal of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2002.

6.


Quoted Securities



(a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary and the profit arising therefrom are as follows:


Current Year

Quarter

30 April 2002 

RM’000
Cumulative Quarter

Current Year

To Date

30 April 2002 

RM’000

(i)    Total Purchases
8,053
18,027

(ii)   Total Disposals
7,752
18,344

(iii)  Total Profit on Disposals
1,869
1,897






(b) Total investments in quoted securities held by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary as at 30 April 2002 are as follows:




Included in Funds Under Management






RM’000







(i)     At Cost

9,220







(ii)    At Book Value

9,220







(iii)   At Market Value

11,579

7.
Changes in the Composition of the Group and of the Company

There were no changes in the composition of the Group and of the Company for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2002.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There  were  no  corporate  proposals  announced but not completed as at 17 June 2002 (the latest  practicable  date  which  is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement). However, we would highlight that on 29 November 2001, Hwang-DBS Securities Berhad (“Hwang-DBS Securities”) was granted approval in principle by the Securities Commission (“SC”) for the establishment of stockbroking branches in Sungei Petani, Klang and Ipoh.  Arising from a subsequent application by HDBS Securities, the SC granted approval on 9 February 2002 for HDBS Securities to operate a branch in Subang Jaya instead of in Klang. The SC has also granted approval in principle on 20 May 2002 for the establishment of a branch in Cheras, Kuala Lumpur.        

9.
Debt and Equity Securities

There were no repayment of debt and equity securities, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 30 April 2002 except for the following:

(a) The Company has issued 1,051,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash at the respective option prices pursuant to the Hwang-DBS (Malaysia) Berhad Employees’ Share Option Scheme. The exercise price ranged from RM1.14 to RM1.71 and cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options during the financial period ended 30 April 2002 amounted to RM1,409,930.

(b) The company had purchased back 5,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash from the open market at an average price of RM1.82  per share. The share buy-back transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares. Details of the share buy-back are as follows:

       

     Month
Number of
Highest
Lowest
Average
Total


shares
price
price
price
amount


purchased
paid
paid
paid
paid



RM
RM
RM
RM








                    December 2001
5,000
1.83
1.81
1.82
9,182








10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

(a) All Group borrowings as at 30 April 2002 are unsecured.

(b)     Analysis between short term and long term borrowings as at 30 April 2002 are as follows:









RM’000



Short Term Borrowings




Revolving  Credits

Term Loan

40,000

100,000




140,000








Long Term Borrowings


Nil








(c)
All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

11.
Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities in respect of corporate guarantees issued by the Company to financial institutions for banking facilities granted to its subsidiary companies for working capital purposes as at 17 June  2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement), amounted to RM140 million. 

12.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 17 June 2002 (the latest practicable

date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement).

13.
Material Litigation

Save as disclosed below, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiary companies are engaged in any material litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings, pending or threatened, against the Group or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the Group:- 

(a) There is a claim filed by a remisier’s former assistant for damages of RM40 million against HDBS Securities on 20 October 1999 arising from a police report lodged by the remisier against the said remisier’s former assistant over an incident of unauthorized sale of shares. The case which was  fixed for case management on 4 June 2002  has been postponed to 25 July 2002. 

(b) There is another claim filed by a client of HDBS Securities on 9 May 2000 against HDBS Securities for damages of RM130 million wherein the client alleged collusion to defraud him and mental suffering after HDBS Securities commenced legal action against him on 27 May 1998 to recover the outstanding sum of RM8.46 million in the client’s share trading and margin accounts. No hearing date has been fixed for HDBS Securities’ claim against the said client and the client’s claim against HDBS Securities.

(c) HDBS Securities has filed a claim against one of its clients to recover an outstanding sum of RM8.99 million in the said client’s share trading and margin accounts on 7 July 2001. The said client has filed a counterclaim on 30 August 2001 for damages to be assessed against HDBS Securities alleging that a third party had wrongfully traded on his accounts and further alleging breach of fiduciary duty on HDBS Securities part. HDBS Securities has filed its Reply and Defence to Counterclaim on 1 October 2001. No hearing date has been fixed for HDBS Securities’ claim against the client and the client’s counterclaim against HDBS Securities.




(d) HDM Venture Capital Sdn Bhd (“HDM Venture”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has filed a claim against one of its client and the client’s guarantor (“Defendants”) on 4 March 1998 to recover a sum of approximately RM6.6 million in relation to a term loan facility granted to the client. The Defendants have filed a counterclaim on 1 August 2000 for damages to be assessed against HDM Venture alleging that HDM Venture had wrongly sold the shares pledged to secure the above term loan facility. HDM Venture had obtained judgement against the Defendants who have filed an appeal against the judgement. The Defendants’ counterclaim against HDM Venture and their appeal against the judgement entered against them are pending before the Court. 

The above cases are pending in Courts and based on legal opinion, HDBS Securities and HDM Venture are confident of successfully defending the claims.

14.
Segmental Information

Segmental information for the financial period ended 30 April 2002 are as follows:-


Operating 

Revenue

RM’000
Profit/(Loss)

Before 

Taxation

RM’000
Assets

Employed

RM’000


Stockbroking and related activities
61,881
15,019
1,209,427


Property investment
3,820
(1,438)
100,779

Investment holding
1,401
3,044
349,829


67,102
16,625
1,660,035






Less: Consolidation adjustments
(4,186)
-
(469,894)


62,916
16,625
1,190,141

1  15.
Material Changes in Current Quarter Results as compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group achieved a higher profit before taxation for the current quarter amounting to RM9.9 million as compared with RM6.4 million in the preceding quarter. This is in line with the increase in market volume and value traded in the KLSE coupled with writeback of provision for diminution in value of  quoted investments and marketable securities held by the Group as at 30 April 2002.



16.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group’s profit before tax for the financial period ended 30 April 2002 increased to RM16.6 million compared with RM3.3 million in the preceding year corresponding period.

The better performance for the financial period ended 30 April 2002 is mainly due to higher brokerage and operating income generated by its stockbroking subsidiary coupled with the writeback of provision for diminution in value of quoted investments and marketable securities. The improvement is in tandem with the improved market sentiments and higher value traded especially towards April 2002. However, the profitablity of the Group is diluted by higher financing costs, amortization charge on goodwill from acquisitions and relocation costs of Johor Bahru branch of HDBS Securities.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen which would affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group for the period from 30 April 2002 to the date of issue of this announcement.



17.
Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Financial Period ended 30 April 2002

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period ended 30 April 2002 to 17 June 2002 (a date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this announcement), other than the opening of the stockbroking branch in Subang Jaya on 20 May 2002.



18.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the stockbroking subsidiary’s operations which is dependent on the stock market performance.

19.
Current Year Prospects


Although market sentiments in the first four months of 2002 appear encouraging with better macro economic indicators, uncertainties and tensions still prevail in the external environment. This may  dampen the global economic outlook and adversely affect the financial markets, including the local bourse.  In addition, any further liberalisation of the brokerage rates will have an impact on the profitability of the Group’s stockbroking subsidiary.

Consequently, the Board of Directors expects the Group’s performance for the remaining quarter of the financial year to be under pressure to breakeven. 




20.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

21.
Dividend

No dividend has been paid, declared or proposed since the end of the company’s previous financial year end.

By Order of the Board

CHEN MUN PENG

TAN LEE PENG

Company Secretaries

Penang

24 June 2002

1

